BRITISH

COLUMBIA

MINFILE Inventory Detail Report

BC Geological Survey

Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources

| MINFILE Number:  092F 076

Name: IRON RIVER

Status: Developed Prospect

Ore Zone/
Year/Report On

Tonnage/
Category

Commodity

Grade

Reference/
Comments

WEST

2007 N

WEST

2007 N

WEST

1985 N

EAST

1985 N

EAST

1985 N

EAST

1985 N

EAST

1974 Y

WEST

1974 Y

Assay/analysis
Grab

Assay/analysis
Chip

Assay/analysis
Grab

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

Assay/analysis

Drill Core

1,450

Indicated

3,175

Indicated

Iron
Copper
Silver

Iron
Copper
Silver

Copper
Silver
Iron

Copper

Gold

Copper

kt Copper
Iron

kt Copper
Iron

64.6 %
1.57 %
14.2 gt

358 %
0.94 %
4.5 g/t

9.85 %
750 gt
47.8%

0.26 %

1.7 g/t

0.81 %

0.3490 %
26.4600 %

0.5170 %
38.4800 %

sampling of the West Skarn zone yielded from 11.2 to
64.6 per cent iron, 0.09 to 1.57 per cent copper and 0.3
to 14.2 grams per tonne silver from random chip
samples

Nicholson, G. (2008-12-10): 43-101 Technical Review
Iron River Project

a 2.0 metre long chip sample (MMRS5)
Nicholson, G. (2008-12-10): 43-101 Technical Review
Iron River Project

A grab sample from a pyrite lense with magnetite and
chalcopyrite adjacent to a shear assayed 9.85 per cent
copper, 750 grams per tonne silver and 47.8 per cent
iron

Assessment Report 13574

In 1985, drill hole 86-IR-1 encountered a
garnet-magnetite-chalcopyrite skarn from 72.00 to
117.45 metres depth, were it was terminated. The
section assayed 0.26 per cent copper over 45.45 metres.
Assessment Report 15877

The final 10.26 metres of drill hole 86-IR-1 yielded 1.7
grams per tonne gold with maximum values of 4.1 grams
per tonne gold over 2.03 metres and 4.5 grams per tonne
gold over 1.5 metres at the beginning and end of the

section, respectively
Assessment Report 15877

Drill hole 86-IR-3, located to the south west of
86-IR-1, intercepted the main copper zone from 100.21
to 151.79 metres depth yielding 0.81 per cent copper
over 51.58 metres

Assessment Report 15877

Metallurgical testing has shown that a copper
concentrate contains 1.4 - 1.7 grams per tonne gold and
2.4 - 3.4 grams per tonne silver.

WWW
http://www.info-mine.com/mining/properties/ Wolf.html

Metallurgical testing has shown that a copper
concentrate contains 1.4 - 1.7 grams per tonne gold, and
2.4 - 3.4 grams per tonne silver.

WWW
http://www.info-mine.com/mining/properties/ Wolf.html

Thursday, December 11, 2025

MINFILE Number:

092F 076 Page 1 of 1




