

<b>MINFILE Number:</b> 092F 076	<b>Name:</b> IRON RIVER	<b>Status:</b> Developed Prospect
---------------------------------	-------------------------	-----------------------------------

Ore Zone/ Year/Report On	Tonnage/ Category	Commodity	Grade	Reference/ Comments
WEST 2007	N Assay/analysis Grab	Iron Copper Silver	64.6 % 1.57 % 14.2 g/t	<p>sampling of the West Skarn zone yielded from 11.2 to 64.6 per cent iron, 0.09 to 1.57 per cent copper and 0.3 to 14.2 grams per tonne silver from random chip samples</p> <p>Nicholson, G. (2008-12-10): 43-101 Technical Review Iron River Project</p>
WEST 2007	N Assay/analysis Chip	Iron Copper Silver	35.8 % 0.94 % 4.5 g/t	<p>a 2.0 metre long chip sample (MMR5)</p> <p>Nicholson, G. (2008-12-10): 43-101 Technical Review Iron River Project</p>
WEST 1985	N Assay/analysis Grab	Copper Silver Iron	9.85 % 750 g/t 47.8 %	<p>A grab sample from a pyrite lense with magnetite and chalcopyrite adjacent to a shear assayed 9.85 per cent copper, 750 grams per tonne silver and 47.8 per cent iron</p> <p>Assessment Report 13574</p>
EAST 1985	N Assay/analysis Drill Core	Copper	0.26 %	<p>In 1985, drill hole 86-IR-1 encountered a garnet-magnetite-chalcopyrite skarn from 72.00 to 117.45 metres depth, were it was terminated. The section assayed 0.26 per cent copper over 45.45 metres.</p> <p>Assessment Report 15877</p>
EAST 1985	N Assay/analysis Drill Core	Gold	1.7 g/t	<p>The final 10.26 metres of drill hole 86-IR-1 yielded 1.7 grams per tonne gold with maximum values of 4.1 grams per tonne gold over 2.03 metres and 4.5 grams per tonne gold over 1.5 metres at the beginning and end of the section, respectively</p> <p>Assessment Report 15877</p>
EAST 1985	N Assay/analysis Drill Core	Copper	0.81 %	<p>Drill hole 86-IR-3, located to the south west of 86-IR-1, intercepted the main copper zone from 100.21 to 151.79 metres depth yielding 0.81 per cent copper over 51.58 metres</p> <p>Assessment Report 15877</p>
EAST 1974	Y 1,450 Indicated	Copper Iron	0.3490 % 26.4600 %	<p>Metallurgical testing has shown that a copper concentrate contains 1.4 - 1.7 grams per tonne gold and 2.4 - 3.4 grams per tonne silver.</p> <p>WWW  <a href="http://www.info-mine.com/mining/properties/Wolf.html">http://www.info-mine.com/mining/properties/Wolf.html</a></p>
WEST 1974	Y 3,175 Indicated	Copper Iron	0.5170 % 38.4800 %	<p>Metallurgical testing has shown that a copper concentrate contains 1.4 - 1.7 grams per tonne gold, and 2.4 - 3.4 grams per tonne silver.</p> <p>WWW  <a href="http://www.info-mine.com/mining/properties/Wolf.html">http://www.info-mine.com/mining/properties/Wolf.html</a></p>